

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

THE CITY OF CHICAGO,

Plaintiff,

v.

**JEFF SESSIONS, Attorney General of the
United States,**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-05720

Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

DATED: January 3, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOHN R. LAUSCH, JR.
United States Attorney

JOHN R. TYLER
Assistant Director

ARJUN GARG
W. SCOTT SIMPSON
Attorneys, U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20530
Phone: (202) 305-8613
Fax: (202) 616-8470
E-Mail: arjun.garg@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The City Does Not Challenge Final Agency Action That Is Judicially Reviewable. 2

 II. The City’s Ultra Vires and Separation of Powers Claims Fail Because the Challenged Conditions Are Authorized by Statute. 5

 III. The Challenged Conditions Are Consistent with the Spending Clause. 9

 IV. The Challenged Conditions Do Not Commandeer the City..... 15

 V. The Court Should Decline the City’s Request for a Declaration That the City Complies with 8 U.S.C. § 1373..... 17

 VI. The Challenged Conditions Are Not Arbitrary or Capricious. 21

 VII. The City’s Notice-and-Comment Claim Fails..... 23

 VIII. The City’s Paperwork Reduction Act Claim Fails. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbs v. Sullivan,
963 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 4

A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Pub. Bldg. Comm’n of St. Clair Cty.,
921 F.2d 118 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 17

Alegent Health-Immanuel Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
34 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2014) 24

Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
809 F.2d 979 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 5

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 1, 11, 16, 23

Barbour v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 9

Bennett Enters., Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
45 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 8

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 3

Charles v. Verhagen,
220 F. Supp. 2d 955 (W.D. Wis. 2002)..... 10

Charles v. Verhagen,
348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 9, 10, 14

Charlton Mem’l Hosp. v. Sullivan,
816 F. Supp. 50 (D. Mass. 1993) 3

Citizens for Appropriate Rural Roads v. Foxx,
815 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 3, 4

City of New York v. United States,
179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 16

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 5

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Monex Deposit Co.,
824 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 4

Dean v. United States,
556 U.S. 568 (2009) 20

Dep’t of Treasury v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
494 U.S. 922 (1990) 8

Diamond v. Chakrabarty,
447 U.S. 303 (1980) 14

DKT Mem’l Fund Ltd. v. AID,
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 5

Duvall v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.,
436 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2006) 10

Elward v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.,
214 F. Supp. 3d 701 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 19

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 21, 22

Freilich v. Bd. of Directors of Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.,
142 F. Supp. 2d 679 (D. Md. 2001) 16

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 4

Geinosky v. City of Chicago,
675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 2

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991) 16

Hallinan v. Fraternal Order of Police of Chicago Lodge No. 7,
570 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 2

Harris Cty. Tex. v. MERSCORP Inc.,
791 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 19

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 140 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D.N.M. 2015) 3

Lincoln v. Vigil,
 508 U.S. 182 (1993) 23

Mayweathers v. Newland,
 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 9

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 15, 16

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Snow,
 561 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 23

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 9

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 4

Padilla v. Kentucky,
 559 U.S. 356 (2010) 10

Pozzie v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
 48 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 21

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 16

Rattlesnake Coal. v. EPA,
 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 4

Reno v. Condon,
 528 U.S. 141 (2000) 16

Rivas v. Martin,
 781 F. Supp. 2d 775 (N.D. Ind. 2011)..... 13

Robbins v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 3

S. Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987) passim

<i>Sierra Club v. Atlanta Reg’l Comm’n</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (N. D. Ga. 2002)	23
<i>Smith v. Office of Civilian Health & Med. Program of Uniformed Servs.</i> , 97 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	18
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	7
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Thomas v. City of Peoria</i> , 580 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Tozzi v. EPA</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2001)	24
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 844 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	20
<i>United States v. Odneal</i> , 565 F.2d 598 (9th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	16
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	17, 18
<u>Statutes, Regulations, and Ordinances</u>	
Municipal Code of Chicago § 2-173-042	13, 19
5 C.F.R. § 1320.3(f)	25
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)	23

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)	24
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)	10, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252c.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g).....	11, 19, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1913.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 530C(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	17
31 U.S.C. § 1352.....	14
34 U.S.C. § 10101.....	5
34 U.S.C. § 10102(a)	5, 6, 23
34 U.S.C. § 10110.....	5
34 U.S.C. § 10152(a)	10
34 U.S.C. § 10153(a)	1, 5, 7, 8
34 U.S.C. § 10154.....	3
34 U.S.C. § 10444(7).....	6
41 U.S.C. § 4712.....	15
44 U.S.C. § 3512.....	24, 25

Other Authorities

DOJ Reauthorization Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 (2006) 6

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....20

H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005).....6

Joint Resolution Making Continuing Appropriations of FY 1985,
Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984) 6
